addition to the power of a city of the first class or village to act pursuant to any other statutory or charter authority.

Approved April 29, 1969.

## CHAPTER 233—H. F. No. 1262

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of St. Louis; providing for the payment of warrants, the keeping of accounts, the certification of indebtedness to retire outstanding warrants as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 383.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; warrants and accounts. Notwithstanding any provision in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 383.06, which may indicate the contrary, all of the provisions of such section shall apply to the county of St. Louis.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 29, 1969.

## CHAPTER 234-H. F. No. 1281

# [Coded in Part]

An act relating to examinations by the insurance division; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 60.081, Subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 60.081, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Insurance; examination of companies; foreign companies. The commissioner may, when he deems it necessary, make an examination of the affairs and or an appraisal of any or all of the

#### Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

367

231]

assets of any foreign insurance company, including reciprocals and fraternals, admitted, or applying for admission, to do business under the laws of this state. In making such an examination or appraisal, the commissioner may examine, in addition to the insurance company, any person, association, or corporation he could examine in connection with the examination or appraisal of a domestic insurance company, if in his discretion he has cause to believe that he is unable to obtain relevant information from such foreign insurance company. In lieu of such an examination the commissioner may, in his discretion, accept the report of examination made by the commissioner of insurance, or corresponding officer, in the state of which the company has its home office; provided, however, that the commissioner shall not accept such a report of examination unless:

(1) the company so examined has sold policies of insurance in the state of examination on which the annual premiums for the preceding calendar year exceeded \$500,000 in amount or 25 percent of its total premiums for said year, or

(2) the company so examined has been doing business in the examining state without a change in management, whether as the result of a management contract, any other agreement or arrangement, or a change in control, for more than 3 1/2 years and the examining state will examine companies domiciled therein as frequently as required by this act.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 60.081, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 72A.05, any person who violates or aids and abets any violation of a written order issued pursuant to this section may be fined not more than \$5,000 for each violation of the order in an action commenced in Ramsey County by the attorney general on behalf of the state of Minnesota and the money so recovered shall be paid into the general revenue fund.

Approved April 29, 1969.

#### CHAPTER 235—H. F. No. 1316

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Anoka and Washington counties; authorizing creation of a comprehensive health department with powers to en-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.